
“In God We Trust” 

Mayor 
Lois Wynne 

Mayor Pro Tem 
 Maintenance & Fleet 

Divisions 
 

711 W. Cinnamon Dr. 
Lemoore, CA 93245 

Phone (559) 924-6739 
Fax (559) 924-6808 

Jeff Chedester 
Council Members 

Ray Madrigal 
Eddie Neal 

William Siegel 
 

                    City of 

LEMOORE 
CALIFORNIA 

 

 
Staff Report 

 ITEM 2-8 
To: Lemoore City Council  

From: Joel Joyner, City Engineer 

Date: February 12, 2015 Meeting Date: February 17, 2015 

Subject: Bid Award – 2014 Resurfacing Project  

 
 
Discussion: 
 
The project consists, in general, of resurfacing the project streets, replacing ADA ramps 
within the project area and restriping the street centerlines and bike paths to current 
State Standards: 
 
Base Bid 
  

Club Drive – Lemoore Avenue to Murphy Drive 
 Cinnamon Drive – Lemoore Avenue to Venice Avenue 
 G Street – Hill Street to Fox Street 
 Larish Street – Champion Street to Lemoore Avenue 
 
Alternate Bid #1  
  

Cinnamon Drive – Venice Avenue to Balboa Avenue 
 
Alternate Bid #2 
  

Fox Street – G Street to Cinnamon Drive 
 
Alternate Bid #3 

 
Intersection of Hamlet Street and Skaggs Street – Valley Gutter and ADA Ramps 
 

Alternate Bid #4 
 
Intersection of Hamlet Street and Toomey Street – Valley Gutter and ADA Ramps 

  



“In God We Trust” 

 
 
The City of Lemoore received seven bids for the project on February 11, 2015, with the 
following results: 
 

Contractor Base Bid 
Alternate 

Bid #1 
Alternate 

Bid #2 
Alternate 

Bid #3 
Alternate 

Bid #4 

Cen Cal 
Paving 

$442,332.70 $50,300.00 $101,100.00 $33,200.00 $52,100.00

Central 
Valley 
Asphalt 

$490,490.00 $31,783.00 $88,833.00 $36,150.00 $34,113.00

Bush 
Construction 

$492,387.50 $26,150.00 $62,340.00 $37,300.00 $45,040.00

Lee’s 
Paving 

$505,474.00 $29,705.00 $79,936.75 $39,420.00 $49,340.00

American 
Paving 

$524,718.50 $30,752.50 $71,845.00 $51,300.00 $71,300.00

Agee 
Construction 

$529,404.00 $28,390.00 $69,928.00 $33,500.00 $33,620.00

Don Berry 
Construction 

$531,326.25 $19,760.00 $70,855.00 $29,800.00 $43,030.00

Engineer’s 
Estimate 

$594,302.25 $14,987.50 $76,037.50 $34,650.00 $32,065.00

  
The project is to be awarded as stated in the Notice to Contractors on the base bid.  
The City may elect to award all, none or a combination of Alternate Bids. 
 
Staff is recommending the base bid and all four alternates be awarded to Cen Cal 
Paving in the amount of $679,032.70.  The project is scheduled to begin in March and 
end in June 2015.  
 
 
Budget Impact: 
 
The 2014 Resurfacing Project will be funded in the amount of $679,032.70 through the 
(065) Street Capital Fund account which has a projected balance of $689,115.00 in the 
2013-2015 Capital Improvement Budget. 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the City Council, by motion, award the bid to Cen Cal Paving for the 2014 
Resurfacing Project in the amount of $679,032.70 and authorize the City Manager to 
sign the agreement and contracts. 
 




